# ORIGINAL

Decision No. <u>69635</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SANTA BARBARA RENT-A-CAR, INC., For Extension of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Operate as a Passenger Stage Corporation.

Application No. 47709 (Filed June 28, 1965)

# OPINION

Santa Barbara Rent-A-Car, Inc., presently rendering a passenger stage service between Santa Barbara and the Santa Barbara Municipal Airport, requests authority to pick up and discharge passengers at any point within a designated area of downtown Santa Barbara.

It is alleged that a limited number of passengers use the present service because applicant's authority to pick up and discharge passengers within Santa Barbara is limited and the convenience of being able to pick up and discharge passengers at any point within the downtown area of Santa Barbara would result in increased business.

After consideration the Commission finds that public convenience and necessity require the granting of the application. Applicant's authority will be restated in the form of a new certificate. A public hearing is not necessary.

#### ORDER

### IT IS ORDERED that:

I. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to Santa Barbara Rent-A-Car, Inc., a corporation,

authorizing it to operate as a passenger stage corporation, as defined in Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code, between the points and over the routes particularly set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

- 2. In providing service pursuant to the certificate herein granted, applicant shall comply with and observe the following service regulations:
  - (a) Within thirty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall file a written acceptance of the certificate herein granted. By accepting the certificate of public convenience and necessity herein granted, applicant is placed on notice that it will be required, among other things, to file annual reports of its operations and to comply with and observe the safety rules of the California Highway Patrol, the rules and other regulations of the Commission's General Order No. 98 and insurance requirements of the Commission's General Order No. 101-A. Failure to file such reports, in such form and at such time as the Commission may direct, or to comply with and observe the safety rules, or the provisions of General Orders Nos. 98 or 101-A, may result in a cancellation of the operating authority granted by this decision.
  - (b) Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall establish the service herein authorized and file tariffs and timetables, in triplicate, in the Commission's office.
  - (c) The tariff and timetable filings shall be made effective not earlier than ten days after the effective date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, and the effective date of the tariff and timetable filings shall be concurrent with the establishment of the service herein authorized.

- (d) The tariff and timetable filings made pursuant to this order shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs and timetables set forth in the Commission's General Orders Nos. 79 and 98.
- 3. The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in paragraph I of this order shall supersede the certificates of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 67305 in Application No. 46299, which certificates shall be revoked effective concurrently with the effective date of the timetables and tariff filings required by paragraph 2(b) hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 35 day of AUGUST, 1965.

Fresident

Leorge L. Lover

Lugar

Stellman G Dund

Commissioners

Commissioner Frederick B. Holoboff, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Appendix A

SANTA BARBARA RENT-A-CAR, INC.

Original Page 1

#### CERTIFICATE

OF

#### PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

Showing passenger stage operative rights, restrictions, limitations, exceptions, and privileges applicable thereto.

All changes and amendments as authorized by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California will be made as revised pages or added original pages.

Issued under authority of Decision No. 69635, dated fug.31,1965, 1965, of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, in Application No. 47709.

Appendix A

SANTA BARBARA RENT-A-CAR, INC.

Original Page 2

Section 1. GENERAL AUTHORIZATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, LIMITATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.

The certificate hereinafter noted supersedes all operating authority heretofore granted to Santa Barbara Rent-A-Car, Inc.

Santa Barbara Rent-A-Car, Inc., a corporation, by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by the decision noted in the margin is hereby authorized to transport passengers and their baggage between the Santa Barbara area, as hereinafter described, on the one hand and the Santa Barbara Municipal Airport, on the other hand, subject to the following conditions and restrictions:

- a. Service shall be limited to the transportation of passengers destined to or originating at the Santa Barbara Municipal Airport.
- b. Passengers shall not be picked up or discharged except at points within the Santa Barbara Service Area and the Santa Barbara Municipal Airport.
- c. When route descriptions are given in one direction they apply in either direction, unless otherwise indicated.
- d. Motor vehicles may be turned at termini or intermediate points, in either direction at intersections of streets, or operating around a block contiguous to such intersections, in accordance with local traffic regulations.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. Decision No. 69635, Application No. 47709.

Appendix A

SANTA BARBARA RENT-A-CAR, INC.

Original Page 3

Section 2. ROUTE AND AREA DESCRIPTIONS

Subject to the authority of this Commission to change or modify such at any time, Santa Barbara Rent-A-Car, Inc. shall conduct its passenger stage operations between the following points and over and along the following described route:

# Santa Barbara Municipal Airport Route

Commencing at Santa Barbara terminal located at 801 Chapala Street, thence to any point within the Santa Barbara Service Area, thence via the most direct and appropriate route to U.S. Highway 101, thence via U.S. Highway 101 and Fairview Avenue to the Santa Barbara Municipal Airport Terminal Building.

# Santa Barbara Service Area

The area within which Santa Barbara Rent-A-Car, Inc. is authorized to pick up and discharge passengers is bounded as follows:

On the north by State Street and Constance Avenue, on the east by Garden Street, Anapamu Street and Milpas Street, on the south by East Cabrillo Boulevard and West Cabrillo Boulevard and on the west by Leadbetter Road, Cliff Drive, Castillo Street and U.S. Highway 101.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.

Decision No. 69635, Application No. 47709.